Balance as of June 30, 2010   (2.9)   72.8   (1.1)   68.8
Other comprehensive loss   —   (45.3)   (43.5)   (88.8)

Balance as of December 31, 2010   (2.9)   27.5   (44.6)   (20.0)
Other comprehensive loss   0.8   (3.1)   —   (2.3)

Balance as of June 30, 2011   $ (2.1)  $ 24.4   $ (44.6)  $(22.3)

14. COMMITMENTS

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS

 ˆ200FBpmy#D40G=P6ÃŠ
200FBpmy#D40G=P6

218363 TX 45QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 6-K

09-Aug-2011 19:09 EST
HTMTRT

RR Donnelley ProFile MWRpayed0cb 5*
ESS 0C

ON0177AC267169
10.8.17

Page 1 of 1

QUEBECOR MEDIA INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

45

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three-month period

ended June 30, 2010

   Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS

Revenues   $ 994.0   $ —   $994.0
Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses   (i), (ii)   638.6   2.8   641.4
Amortization   (iv)   91.3   (0.2)   91.1
Financial expenses   (iii)   64.3   11.6   75.9
Loss on valuation and translation of financial instruments   4.6   —   4.6
Restructuring of operations, impairment of assets and other special items   1.0   (2.3)   (1.3)
Loss on debt refinancing   1.9   —   1.9

Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests   192.3   (11.9)   180.4
Income taxes   (ix)   54.4   (3.2)   51.2

   137.9   (8.7)   129.2
Non-controlling interests   (x)   (5.4)   5.4   —

Net income   $ 132.5   $ (3.3)  $129.2

Other comprehensive income   (i), (ix), (x)   62.2   (1.0)   61.2

Comprehensive income   $ 194.7   $ (4.3)  $190.4

Net income attributable to:

Shareholders   $ 132.5   $ (8.9)  $123.6
Non-controlling interests   (x)   5.6   5.6

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders   $ 194.7   $ (9.5)  $185.2
Non-controlling interests   (x)   5.2   5.2

 ˆ200FBpmy#D40LlygVŠ
200FBpmy#D40Llyg

218363 TX 46QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 6-K

09-Aug-2011 19:09 EST
HTMTRT

RR Donnelley ProFile MWRpayed0cb 5*
ESS 0C

ON0177AC267169
10.8.17

Page 1 of 1

QUEBECOR MEDIA INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

46

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the six-month period ended

June 30, 2010

   Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments  IFRS

Revenues   $1,942.1   $ —   $1,942.1
Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses   (i), (ii)   1,288.2   (0.1)   1,288.1
Amortization   (iv)   180.3   (0.3)   180.0
Financial expenses   (iii)   130.8   22.0   152.8
Loss on valuation and translation of financial instruments   9.3   —   9.3
Restructuring of operations, impairment of assets and other special items   3.4   (2.3)   1.1
Loss on debt refinancing   12.3   —   12.3

Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests   317.8   (19.3)   298.5
Income taxes   (ix)   77.4   (2.5)   74.9

   240.4   (16.8)   223.6
Non-controlling interests   (x)   (6.2)   6.2   –

Net income   $ 234.2   $ (10.6)  $ 223.6

Other comprehensive income   (i), (ix), (x)   88.6   (2.0)   86.6

Comprehensive income   $ 322.8   $ (12.6)  $ 310.2

Net income attributable to:

Shareholders   $ 234.2   $ (16.7)  $ 217.5
Non-controlling interests   (x)   6.1   6.1

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders   $ 322.8   $ (17.8)  $ 305.0
Non-controlling interests   (x)   5.2   5.2

 ˆ200FBpmy#D40VNBghŠ
200FBpmy#D40VNBg

218363 TX 47QUEBECOR MEDIA INC.
FORM 6-K

09-Aug-2011 19:09 EST
HTMTRT

RR Donnelley ProFile MWRpayed0cb 5*
ESS 0C

ON0177AC267169
10.8.17

Page 1 of 1

QUEBECOR MEDIA INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for option data)
(unaudited)

For the respective three-month and the six-month periods ended June 30, 2010, the adoption of IFRS resulted in a decrease